Date:

August 17, 2022

To:

Interested Person

From:

Hillary Adam, Land Use Services
503-823-8953 / Hillary.Adam@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 22-141874 HRM – NEW EXTERIOR
STAIR
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Alexander James
503-247-1250 / alexander@miller-se.com
Miller Consulting Engineers
9600 SW Oak St #400
Portland, OR 97223

Owner:

Association of Unit Owners of Envoy Condo
1600 SW 4th Ave #870
Portland, OR 97201

Owner
Representative:

Laura Goulet
503-222-3800 / lgoulet@bluestonecam.com
Bluestone & Hockley Realty Inc
4915 SW Griffith Dr. Suite 300
Beaverton, OR 97005

Party of Interest:

Kevin Nelson
Charter Construction
3747 SE 8th Ave
Portland, OR 97202

Site Address:

2336 SW OSAGE ST

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS, ENVOY CONDOMINIUMS
R253600010
1N1E33CC 66000
3027

Neighborhood:

Goose Hollow Foothills League, contact at board@goosehollow.org

503-894-4122 / knelson@chartercon.com
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District Coalition:
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Goose Hollow Business Association, contact Angela Crawford at
meso@teleport.com
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Darlene Urban Garrett at
darlene@nwnw.org

Plan District:
Other Designations:

None
Historic Landmark, individually listed on the National Register of
Historic Places in 1988, and contributing resource in the King’s Hill
Historic District, listed in the National Register of Historic Places in
1991

Zoning:

RM2s – Multi-Dwelling Residential 2 with Scenic and Historic Resource
overlays

Case Type:
Procedure:

HRM – Historic Resource Review with Modification request
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Landmarks
Commission.

Proposal:
The applicant proposes to replace a failing exterior concrete stair with a new stair in the same
location, adjacent to the east façade of the historic landmark in the King’s Hill Historic District.
The proposed stair will be made of concrete with a simple powder-coated pipe handrail; the
stair will change direction as it travels up the slope.
A Modification is requested to 33.120.255 to reduce the required 5’ width of the stair to 4’,
inclusive of the railing.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:




King’s Hill Historic District Design Guidelines
33.846.060.G Other historic approval criteria
33.846.070 Modifications Considered During Historic Resource Review

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The Envoy Apartment Building is a seven-story (plus penthouse) apartment
building designed by Portland architect Carl Linde in 1929. The building is constructed of
reinforced concrete and has a distinctive pink and white stucco finish with other
Mediterranean Revival influences, such as red clay roof tiles, arched windows, steel sash
windows, wrought iron, and articulated door surrounds. The building is oriented north, rising
seven+ stories from the primary entry. A row of 19 individual garages doors front onto SW
Osage Street providing below grade vehicle storage along this street below the main building. A
secondary main entrance provides pedestrian access from SW Cactus Drive at approximately
the 5th floor of the building which is built against the steep hillside.
Downhill, across SW Osage Street to the north, is a commercial storefront complex with
surface parking with West Burnside Street and the Alphabet Historic District beyond. To the
east and south are apartment buildings and single dwelling residences, some of which have
been converted to commercial use, all of various vintages though primarily from around the
turn of the 19th to 20th century, comprising the King’s Hill Historic District. To the west is
Washington Park.
Zoning: The RM2 zone is a medium-scale multi-dwelling zone that is generally applied in and
around a variety of centers and corridors that are well-served by transit. Allowed housing is
characterized by buildings of up to three or four stories with a higher percentage of building
coverage than in the RM1 zone, while still providing opportunities for landscaping and outdoor
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spaces that integrate with residential neighborhood characteristics. The major types of new
housing development will be a diverse range of multi-dwelling structures and other compact
housing that contribute to the intended urban scale of centers and corridors, while providing
transitions in scale and characteristics to lower-scale residential neighborhoods.
The historic resource overlay zone protects historic resources that have been identified as
significant to the history of the city and region. The regulations implement Portland's
Comprehensive Plan policies that address historic preservation. These policies recognize the
role historic resources have in promoting education and enjoyment for those living in and
visiting the region. The regulations foster awareness, memory, and pride among the region’s
current and future residents in their city and its diverse architecture, culture, and history.
Historic preservation recognizes social and cultural history, retains significant architecture,
promotes economic and environmental health, and stewards important resources for the use,
education, and enjoyment of future generations.
The Scenic Resource Zone “s” overlay is intended to protect Portland’s significant scenic
resources as identified in the Scenic Resources Protection Plan (1991) and the Central City
Scenic Resources Protection Plan (2017); enhance the appearance of Portland to make it a better
place to live and work; create attractive entrance ways to Portland and its districts; improve
Portland’s economic vitality by enhancing the City’s attractiveness to its citizens and to visitors;
and implement the scenic resource policies and objectives of Portland’s Comprehensive Plan.
The purposes of the Scenic Recourse zone are achieved by establishing height limits within
view corridors to protect significant views and by establishing additional landscaping and
screening standards to preserve and enhance identified scenic resources.
Land Use History: City records indicate no prior land use reviews.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed July 22, 2022. The
following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services
Life Safety Division of BDS
Fire Bureau
Bureau of Transportation Engineering
Water Bureau
Site Development Section of BDS

Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on July 22,
2022. One written response has been received from either the Neighborhood Association or
notified property owners in response to the proposal.
• Gretchen Newby, on August 1, 2022, wrote in support of the proposal, noting safety
concerns and confirming that the existing stair had already been removed, encouraging
BDS to approve the proposal as soon as possible.
Staff Response: Per the City’s zoning code, replacement of the stair on this historic landmark
property required Historic Resource Review prior to its removal; its removal prior to historic
resource review approval is, therefore, a violation of the City’s Zoning Code. Repair of the
historic stair, which is exempt from Historic Resource Review, may have been possible if
deferred maintenance had not resulted in a dangerous and failing condition, prompting the
need for replacement. Nonetheless, Historic Resource Review was required, and the Bureau of
Development Services is required by state law to follow public notice procedures for this land
use application, subject to state-mandated timelines. This decision was issued as soon as
possible after the close of the required public comment period.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
(1) Chapter 33.846.060 - Historic Resource Review
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Purpose of Historic Resource Review
Historic Resource Review ensures the conservation and enhancement of the special
characteristics of historic resources.
Historic Resource Review Approval Criteria
Requests for Historic Resource Review will be approved if the review body finds the applicant
has shown that all of the approval criteria have been met.
Findings: The site is located within the King's Hill Historic District and the proposal is for a
non-exempt treatment. Therefore, Historic Resource Review approval is required. The approval
criteria are the King's Hill Historic District Guidelines. The site is also a designated Historic
Landmark; therefore, the approval criteria also include 33.846.060 G – Other Historic Approval
Criteria.
Staff has considered all guidelines and addressed only those applicable to this proposal.
King’s Hill Historic District Guidelines
A1. Historic Character. Retain and preserve the diverse historic character of the King’s Hill
Historic District.
A3. Historic Material, Features, and Color. During exterior rehabilitation, protect, maintain,
and preserve historic materials, color, and architectural features.
D1. Exterior Alterations. Exterior alterations should complement the resource’s massing,
size, scale, and architectural features.
D4. Integrate Barrier-Free Design. Retrofit buildings or sites to improve accessibility for
persons with disabilities using design solutions that preserve the architectural integrity of the
historic resource. Such retrofits should utilize proportion and materials compatible with the
historic building. Design exterior alterations and new construction to minimize material loss
and visual change to a historic building while ensuring equal access, to the extent practicable.
D6. Site and Landscape Characteristics. Site new construction to respect and complement
historic development patterns in the King’s Hill Historic District. Incorporate landscaping as a
design element that integrates with the built and natural environment. When incorporating
lighting, integrate it with mature plantings, landscaping, parking area, and special district
features.
D8. Exterior Materials and Features. Retain or restore original exterior finishing materials.
Use materials and design features that promote permanence, quality, and visual interest. Use
materials and design features that are consistent with the building’s style and with the existing
vocabulary of the historic district.
Findings for A1, A3, D1, D4, D6, and D8: The essential character of the Envoy
Apartments building and the King’s Hill Historic District, with its hillside climbing
character, will remain intact. No information was provided by the applicant on the age
or prior condition of the stair, which was removed without the benefit of historic
resource review. Staff could not locate any permit history indicating the age of the stair
and so it can be assumed that the stair may have been built at the time of the
building’s original construction. Information gathered from representatives of the Envoy
Apartments building confirmed that the original stair was concrete at a width less than
5’-0” wide. The replacement stair is proposed to be made of concrete at a width of 4’-0”,
with a simple metal pipe railing. The location of the stair is off to the side of the historic
landmark, and it is intended to serve as a means of egress or convenient travel from one
point to another, rather than serve as a ceremonial stair. Thus, its simple utilitarian
design matches its purpose which is to provide a path of egress for some (but not all)
apartment dwellers up to Osage Avenue. A grander central entrance is also provided at
this street providing access for all users of the building. The reduced width also helps to
preserve onsite vegetation, thereby preserving existing landscape features. The proposed
materials of concrete and powder-coated metal are durable, ensuring a quality
replacement that will endure for some time. These guidelines are met.
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33.846.060 G - Other Historic Approval Criteria
1. Historic character. The historic character of the landmark or contributing resource will
be retained and preserved. Removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces
that contribute to the historic significance of the landmark or contributing resource will be
avoided.
2. Record of its time. The landmark or contributing resource will remain a physical record
of its time, place, and use. Changes that create a false sense of historic development, such as
adding conjectural features or architectural elements from other buildings will be avoided.
3. Historic changes. Most resources change over time. Those changes that have acquired
historic significance will be preserved.
4. Historic features. Generally, deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than
replaced. Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement, the new feature will match
the historic feature in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and, where practical, in
materials. Replacement of missing features must be substantiated by documentary, physical,
or pictorial evidence.
5. Historic materials. Historic materials will be protected. Chemical or physical treatments,
such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials will not be used.
Findings: As is noted above, the proposed stair will match the historic stair in material,
utility, and general location. The new stair jogs partway up the hill, as is required by
Building Code, whereas the historic stair was generally a straight run up the hillside.
The new stair also conforms to Building Code through the introduction of a 42” high
balustraded railing on both sides. The proposed stair is located to the side of the
landmark building and the proposed changes will not negatively impact the historic
character of the building or disallow it from remaining a record of its time. As is noted
in the correspondence related to this case, the stair was deteriorated to a point of
needing replacement rather than repair. No other historic materials or features are
affected by this proposal. These criteria are met.
6. Archaeological resources. Significant archaeological resources affected by a proposal will
be protected and preserved to the extent practical. When such resources are disturbed,
mitigation measures will be undertaken.
Findings: Archaeological discovery is unlikely, particularly since the historic stair has
already been removed and the forms for the new stair already constructed. This criterion
is not applicable.
7. Differentiate new from old. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new
construction will not destroy historic materials that characterize a landmark or contributing
resource. New work may be differentiated from the old if the differentiation does not diminish
the character, features, materials, form, or integrity of the landmark or contributing resource
and, if in a Historic District, the district as a whole.
8. Architectural compatibility. New additions, exterior alterations, or new construction will
be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features of the landmark or
contributing resource and, if in a district, the district as a whole. When retrofitting to improve
accessibility for persons with disabilities or accommodate seismic improvements, design
solutions will not compromise the architectural integrity of the landmark or contributing
resource.
9. Preserve the form and integrity of historic resources. New additions, exterior
alterations, or new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that if removed in the
future, the essential form and integrity of the landmark or contributing resource and, if in a
district, the district as a whole would be unimpaired.
10. Hierarchy of compatibility. New additions, exterior alterations, or new construction will
be designed to be compatible primarily with the landmark or contributing resource and, if
located within a district, secondarily with contributing resources within 200 feet and, finally,
with the rest of the district. Where practical, compatibility in districts will be pursued on all
three levels.
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Findings: As is noted above, the proposed stair has similar characteristics as the
historic stair, primarily in its material, location, and utilitarian design. The design is
simple and characteristic of this hillside historic district. The new is differentiated from
the old in that it meets current Building Code. The essential form and integrity of the
resource, the Envoy Apartments Building, will be preserved. These criteria are met.
(2) 33.846.070 Modifications Considered During Historic Resource Review
The review body may consider modification of site-related development standards, including
the sign standards of Chapters 32.32 and 32.34 of the Sign Code, as part of the historic
resource review process. These modifications are done as part of historic resource review and
are not required to go through the adjustment process. Adjustments to use-related
development standards (such as floor area ratios, intensity of use, size of the use, number of
units, or concentration of uses) are required to go through the adjustment process.
Modifications that are denied through historic resource review may be requested as an
adjustment through the adjustment process. The review body will approve requested
modifications if it finds that the applicant has shown that the following approval criteria are
met:
A.
B.

Better meets historic resource review approval criteria. The resulting development will
better meet the approval criteria for historic resource review than would a design that
meets the standard being modified; and
Purpose of the standard.
1. The resulting development will meet the purpose of the standard being modified; or
2. The preservation of the character of the historic resource is more important than
meeting the purpose of the standard for which a modification has been requested.

Modification #1: Pedestrian Standards, PZC 33.120.255 – to reduce the width of the stair
from the required 5’-0” to 4’-0”, inclusive of the railing.
Purpose Statement: “The pedestrian standards encourage a safe, attractive, and usable
pedestrian circulation system in all developments. They ensure a direct pedestrian
connection between abutting streets and buildings on the site, and between buildings and
other activities within the site. In addition, they provide for connections between adjacent
sites, where feasible. The standards promote configurations that minimize conflicts between
pedestrians and vehicles. In order to facilitate additional pedestrian-oriented space and less
impervious surface, the standards also provide opportunities for accessways with low traffic
volumes, serving a limited number of residential units, to be designed to accommodate
pedestrians and vehicles within the same space when special paving treatments are used to
signify their intended use by pedestrians as well as vehicles.”
Standard: 33.120.255.B.2.a(3): “The circulation system on sites with more than 20
residential units must be at least 5 feet wide.”
A.

Better meets historic resource review approval criteria. The resulting development
will better meet the approval criteria for historic resource review than would a design that
meets the standard being modified; and
Findings: Reduction of the required stair width from 5’-0” to 4’-0” better meets approval
criterion D6 – Site and Landscape Characteristics in that it allows the new stair to
better integrate with existing landscape features and minimize its impact on the hillside
landscape.

B.

Purpose of the standard. The resulting development will meet the purpose of the
standard being modified or the preservation of the character of the historic resource is more
important than meeting the purpose of the standard for which a modification has been
requested.
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Findings: The reduced width also meets the purpose statement as it meets the intent of
reduced widths for low traffic volumes minimizing impervious surface areas. The
proposed stair will serve only a portion of the residents; thus, the reduced width is still
sufficient for safety and usability purposes while minimizing unnecessary impacts on
the site.
The proposal better meets the approval criteria and meets the purpose stamen of the
standard being modified, therefore, this Modification merits approval.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The purpose of the Historic Resource Review process is to ensure that additions, new
construction, and exterior alterations to historic resources do not compromise their ability to
convey historic significance. This proposal meets the applicable Historic Resource Review
criteria and modification criteria and therefore warrants approval.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of replacement of a failed exterior concrete stair with a new stair in the same location,
adjacent to the east façade of the historic landmark in the King’s Hill Historic District. The
proposed stair will be made of concrete with a simple powdercoated pipe handrail; the stair will
change direction as it travels up the slope.
Approval of a Modification to 33.120.255 to reduce the required 5’ width of the stair to 4’,
inclusive of the railing.
This approval is per the approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-3, signed and dated
August 15, 2022, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through C) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must
be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 22-141874 HRM." All requirements
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. At the time of building permit submittal, a signed Certificate of Compliance form
(https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/623658) must be submitted to ensure the
permit plans comply with the Design/Historic Resource Review decision and approved
exhibits.
C. No field changes allowed.
Staff Planner: Hillary Adam
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on August 15, 2022
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: August 17, 2022
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About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may
be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on May 12,
2022 and was determined to be complete on July 15, 2022.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on May 12, 2022.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: November 12, 2022.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Landmarks Commission, and
if appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on
August 31, 2022. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized
organizations for the appeal of Type II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please
contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this notice. The planner can email you documents from the file. A fee would be
required for all requests for paper copies of file documents. Additional information about the
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City of Portland, and city bureaus is available online at https://www.portland.gov. A digital
copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available online at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Landmarks Commission is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265
for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Landmarks
Commission an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded on or after September 1, 2022 by the
Bureau of Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Drawings
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Plans and Elevations (attached)
3. Details
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D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Life Safety Division of BDS
F. Correspondence:
1. Gretchen Newby, on August 1, 2022, wrote in support of the proposal, noting safety
concerns and confirming that the existing stair had already been removed, encouraging
BDS to approve the proposal as soon as possible.
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Incomplete Letter, dated May 26, 2022
3. Email from Laura Goulet to Commissioner Dan Ryan, dated June 23, 2022
4. Email from Hillary Adam to Laura Goulet, dated June 29, 2022
5. Email from Gwen Jansen to Commissioner Dan Ryan, dated June 29, 2022
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

